GfK also makes use of the option under ias 1.91 to only present the
statement of comprehensive income after taking account of the tax
implications.

The amendments to the rules contained in ias 19 (2011) have
been applied retrospectively for the first time in financial year 2013.
The previous year’s figures have been adjusted accordingly. More
detailed explanations are provided in these Notes under Section 3.
“Accounting policies”, and Section 25. “Provisions”.

Recognition of actuarial gains and losses on defined benefit pen-
sion plans has been adjusted to make presentation clearer. They
were previously included in retained earnings and are now recog-
nized within other reserves. The previous year’s figure was adjusted
accordingly by transferring an amount of € -28,588 thousand (before
adjustments due to ias 19 (2011)) from retained earnings to other
reserves.

Exchange gains and losses, which result from similar transac-
tions, will be netted at the level of each subsidiary from the report-
ing year to make presentation clearer and more reliable. The previ-

ous year’s figures in the consolidated income statement were
adjusted as follows:
 2012

Before

adjustment adjustment
After

adjustment

Other operating income 10,808 –7,527 3,281

Other operating expenses –41,867 7,527 –34,340

Other financial income 23,323 –11,229 12,094

Other financial expenses –45,451 11,229 –34,222

Section 36. “Amendments to ifrs standards and interpretations”
of these Notes, describes standards, interpretations and amend-
ments to ifrs that have already been adopted by the eu, and which
have been applied for the first time or not yet applied.

2.
CONSOLIDATION PRINCIPLES

The annual financial statements of GfK se, produced for consolida-
tion purposes, and all material subsidiaries whose financial and op-
erating policies are controlled directly or indirectly are included in
the consolidated financial statements of GfK se. The financial state-
ments of all companies included in the consolidated financial state-